CITY OF GALLATIN, MISSOURI

Bill No: 2024-13

Ordinance No: 132-1-24

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE ELECTION HELD APRIL 2ND, 2024, SUBMITTING TO THE VOTERS OF THE CITY OF GALLATIN THE QUESTION OF IMPOSING AN INCREASE IN GENERAL SALES TAX BY ONE-FORTH OF ONE PERCENT (.25%).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF GALLATIN, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. WHEREAS, a General Municipal Election for the purpose of a proposition to increase the local general sales tax was held in the City of Gallatin, Daviess County, Missouri on Tuesday, the 2nd day of April 2024, and

WHEREAS, it is provided by law and ordinance that the Board of Aldermen of the City of Gallatin shall assemble and canvass the votes cast at such election, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen has assembled at City Hall and being now in session, the election results are by the Board of Aldermen taken up and the results of said election is found and declared as follows: results of the election on the proposition submitted to the voters at said election.

Section 1. That the votes cast for the question of "Shall the City of Gallatin, Missouri, be authorized to increase its general sales tax by one-fourth of one percent (.25%) with the increase to be used for funding of swimming pool improvements, maintenance, and operational costs of the City pool?" is as follows:

Section 2. It is found and determined by the Board of Aldermen after a complete count of the votes cast that the election results are as follows:

That the City of Gallatin, Missouri will increase its general sales tax by one-fourth of one percent (1/4 of 1%) with the increase to be used for funding of swimming pool improvements, maintenance, and operational costs of the City pool. The local use tax will be raised by the same amount. The total combined general sales tax will be 1.25% consisting of the prior general sales tax of 1% and this additional general sales tax of .25%. This is pursuant to the authority granted by, and subject to, the provisions of Sections 94.500 through 94.550 RSMo, Sections 144.010 to 144.525 RSMo and Sections 144.600 through 144.761 RSMo.

The City Clerk shall forward to the Director of Revenue of the State of Missouri by United States registered mail, a certified copy of this ordinance together with certifications of the election returns and accompanied by a map of the City clearly showing the boundaries of the City.

The tax increase shall be effective commencing the first day of the second calendar quarter after the Department of Revenue receives notification of the adoption of this tax.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage.

A copy of this Ordinance has been made available for public inspection prior to its adoption by the Board of Aldermen and this bill was read by title in the open meeting two times prior to its final passage.

Approved this 28th day of May, 2024.

Doctora Mayor

ATTEST:

Crystal Dorrel, City Clerk

